

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2083
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/08/2021


PRODUCTION AND PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT, RICE AND GROUNDNUT


2083   SHRI SANJAY SINGH:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the production of wheat, rice and groundnut in the last two years, State-wise; and

(b) the procurement of wheat, rice and groundnut in the last two years, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


 (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): The state-wise production details of  wheat,  rice  and   groundnut  in  the
last two years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 (3rd Advance Estimates) are given at Annexure-I.


(b): The state-wise procurement details of wheat, rice and groundnut in the last two years i.e. 2019-20 and 2020-21 (3rd Advance Estimates) are given at Annexure-II.


                                                                                                                                                                                 ANNEXURE-I


Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2083 due for reply on 06.08.2021


State-wise Production of Rice, Wheat and Groundnut during 2019-20 and 2020-21


State/ UT

 Production ('000 Tonnes)

Rice Wheat Groundnut

2019-20 2020-21* 2019-20 2020-21* 2019-20 2020-21*

Andhra Pradesh 8658.88 8359.06 NA NA 848.79 815.82

Arunachal Pradesh 244.73 # 6.68 # 0.91 #

Assam 4984.63 5255.41 14.43 20.45 NA NA

Bihar                                  6297.99 6672.17 5579.72 5956.83 0.86 0.79

Chhattisgarh   6774.77 7161.20 115.29 149.73 41.82 31.85

Goa 90.39 # NA NA 0.43 #

Gujarat 1983.05 2146.08 3326.82 3209.65 4645.52 4110.83

Haryana   4824.30 4424.88 11876.39 12154.33 3.36 10.77

Himachal Pradesh 143.79 145.65 563.42 630.66 0.05 0.07

Jammu & Kashmir   587.02 # 488.35 # NA NA

Jharkhand    3012.80 3315.85 439.44 486.71 28.78 28.15

Karnataka 3634.48 3769.55 179.70 258.17 502.81 673.55

Kerala 605.57 651.00 NA NA 0.15 0.14

Madhya Pradesh   4778.15 4338.88 19607.14 17578.05 350.66 467.18

Maharashtra 2897.59 3319.15 1793.68 2266.70 308.99 326.95

Manipur 385.50 # 5.75 # 2.35 #

Meghalaya 303.44 # 0.90 # NA NA

Mizoram 60.01 # NA # NA NA

Nagaland 363.31 # 6.28 # 2.15 #

Odisha 8360.37 8506.61 0.17 0.17 43.29 44.79
Punjab 11779.28 12176.77 17615.56 17721.99 3.56 2.97
Rajasthan  480.53 634.00 10916.12 10733.83 1619.33 1925.01

Sikkim   16.14 # 0.18 NA NA NA

Tamil Nadu 7171.14 7166.06 NA NA 1033.00 1057.73
Telangana 7427.77 7427.77 9.21 13.00 265.37 298.65

Tripura   810.24 # 0.33 # 3.36 #

Uttar Pradesh  15517.80 15663.53 33815.50 35470.57 88.55 110.02

Uttarakhand  658.38 717.96 904.08 841.15 1.09 1.85

West Bengal 15881.44 16466.76 509.94 579.00 156.10 201.83


State/ UT


Production ('000 Tonnes)

Rice Wheat Groundnut

2019-20 2020-21* 2019-20 2020-21* 2019-20 2020-21*

A & N Islands 17.98 # NA NA NA NA

Chandigarh 4.40 # 2.46 # NA NA

D & N Haveli   36.28 # 0.12 # NA NA

Delhi   16.80 # 82.87 # NA NA

Daman & Diu   2.03 # NA NA NA NA

Puducherry   59.35 # NA NA 0.06 #

Others NA 3138.64 NA 677.39 NA 10.26

All India                              118870.32 121457.01 107860.51 108748.37 9952.02 10119.21

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates # included in others NA - Not Available


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2083 due for reply on 06.08.2021


State-wise Procurement of Rice, Wheat and Groundnut during 2019-20 and 2020-21

States/Uts

Procurement (In lakh Tons)
 Rice Wheat Groundnut

KMS 2019-20         KMS 2020-21*         RMS 2019-20 RMS 2020-21 2019-20 2020-21

Andhra Pradesh 55.32 55.34 - - 0.2118 0.0026

Telangana 74.54 94.57 - -  - -
Assam 2.11 1.26 - -  -  -

Bihar 13.41 23.84 0.03 0.05  -  -

Chandigarh 0.15 0.19 0.12 0.11  -  -
Chhatisgarh 52.23 39.76 - -  -  -
Gujarat 0.14 0.74 0.05 0.77 5.0044 2.0263
Haryana 43.07 37.89 93.20 74.00  - 0.0002
Himachal Pradesh - - 0.01 0.03  -  -
Jharkhand 2.55 4.27 - -  -  -
Jammu & Kashmir 0.10 0.26 - 0.00  -  -
Karnataka 0.41 1.38 - - 0.0383 0.0012

Kerala 4.82 5.20 - -  -  -
Madhya Pradesh 17.40 24.97 67.25 129.42  -  -
Maharashtra 11.67 12.37 - 0.00  -  -
Odisha 47.98 52.62 - - 0.0013 0.0201
Puducherry 0.00 - - -  -  -
Punjab 108.76 135.89 129.12 127.14  -  -
Rajasthan - - 14.11 22.25 1.9308 0.7451
NEF (Tripura) 0.14 0.16 - -  -  -
Tamilnadu 22.04 26.60 - -  -  -
Uttar Pradesh 37.90 44.78 37.00 35.77 0.0255 0.0650
Uttrakhand 6.82 7.18 0.42 0.39  -  -
West Bengal 18.38 15.84 - -  -  -
All India Total 519.97 585.11 341.31 389.93 7.2121 2.8604
*As on 02.08.2021

*****

